This appendix is supplemental to a Commonwealth Fund publication: Cindy Mann, “The COVID-19 Crisis Is Giving States That Haven't Expanded Medicaid
New Reasons to Reconsider,” To the Point (blog), Commonwealth Fund, Apr. 15, 2020, https:/www.commonwealthfund.org/blog/2020/covid-19-crisis-
giving-states-havent-expanded-medicaid-new-reasons-reconsider.

Appendix. State Detail on CARES Act Allocation

United States

Medicaid expansion

Total
population
(2019)

N/A 328,239,523

Uninsured
population
(2018)

28,482,894

(FY 2018)

Medicaid expenditures

Total

$606,353,567,913

Federal

$374,556,543,149

State

$231,797,024,764

CARES Act
allocation

$139,494,286,255

Total federal
dollars
(Federal
Medicaid +
CARES Act)

$514,050,829,404

Federal
Medicaid +
CARES Act
dollars per

person

CARES Act
allocation
per
uninsured
person

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Dist. of Columbia
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois

Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Z < << < ZZZZ<<<Z<=Z << <2 <ZZ K<< <=<<<Z=<=<==<ZZ<=<=<<=<===<=2

=z

4,903,185
731,545
7,278,717
3,017,804
39,512,223
5,758,736
3,565,287
973,764
705,749
21,477,737
10,617,423
1,415,872
1,787,065
12,671,821
6,732,219
3,155,070
2,913,314
4,467,673
4,648,794
1,344,212
6,045,680
6,892,503
9,986,857
5,639,632
2,976,149
6,137,428
1,068,778
1,934,408
3,080,156
1,359,711
8,882,190
2,096,829
19,453,561
10,488,084
762,062
11,689,100
3,956,971
4,217,737
12,801,989
1,059,361
5,148,714
884,659
6,829,174
28,995,881
3,205,958
623,989
8,535,519
7,614,893
1,792,147
5,822,434
578,759

487,981
86,533
747,981
245,968
2,787,185
426,942
187,260
54,113
21,985
2,750,644
1,418,224
56,078
192,984
885,501
556,402
152,316
249,117
243,918
361,415
102,523
352,265
184,488
532,781
239,702
357,613
558,942
84,704
161,658
339,824
68,958
650,105
192,443
1,018,072
1,094,709
57,120
741,515
526,015
299,909
701,583
42,896
521,960
80,286
677,096
4,985,119
283,087
25,229
718,278
484,164
109,099
317,857
60,347

$5,598,446,161
$2,077,801,564
$11,769,148,554
$6,400,395,959
$89,944,234,437
$9,229,483,228
$8,579,843,222
$2,318,701,942
$2,780,196,617
$23,376,959,055
$10,668,670,815
$2,282,099,880
$1,985,771,835
$22,315,492,565
$12,791,473,122
$5,005,002,467
$3,470,336,943
$10,192,341,552
$10,648,405,279
$2,774,730,780
$11,510,733,833
$17,407,502,431
$16,413,947,464
$12,883,636,296
$5,295,631,641
$10,451,425,627
$1,839,106,491
$2,115,842,259
$3,959,463,949
$2,228,830,665
$15,079,945,080
$5,107,975,120
$77,697,181,046
$13,201,460,512
$1,265,951,625
$22,182,751,100
$4,856,833,717
$9,093,872,323
$29,821,935,617
$2,605,283,958
$6,229,851,710
$895,697,076
$9,845,171,763
$38,363,898,732
$2,480,499,271
$1,596,147,908
$9,283,604,563
$12,037,465,412
$3,754,868,363
$12,034,085,118
$603,431,266

$4,014,987,186
$1,486,590,495
$9,025,538,553
$4,968,781,427
$53,748,997,219
$5,337,331,464
$5,093,679,961
$1,502,082,307
$2,052,028,125
$14,473,538,349
$7,329,941,062
$1,501,949,624
$1,414,507,024
$12,995,974,033
$9,144,369,452
$3,280,055,077
$1,905,097,065
$7,968,983,383
$7,614,721,860
$1,787,971,916
$6,981,307,532
$9,545,001,722
$11,693,486,106
$7,310,939,173
$4,011,296,447
$6,799,087,287
$1,426,732,837
$1,113,354,311
$2,965,228,457
$1,338,725,312
$8,984,940,281
$4,028,527,201
$39,463,535,011
$8,944,058,983
$768,263,505
$15,230,879,637
$2,944,575,428
$6,679,581,947
$17,490,842,125
$1,535,215,872
$4,465,172,709
$534,232,153
$6,529,389,943
$21,932,283,649
$1,744,439,740
$933,773,750
$4,637,762,597
$7,512,957,551
$2,950,454,342
$7,095,802,618
$317,569,341

$1,583,458,975
$591,211,069
$2,743,610,001
$1,431,614,532
$36,195,237,218
$3,892,151,764
$3,486,163,261
$816,619,635
$728,168,492
$8,903,420,706
$3,338,729,753
$780,150,256
$571,264,811
$9,319,518,532
$3,647,103,670
$1,724,947,390
$1,565,239,878
$2,223,358,169
$3,033,683,419
$986,758,864
$4,529,426,301
$7,862,500,709
$4,720,461,358
$5,572,697,123
$1,284,335,194
$3,652,338,340
$412,373,654
$1,002,487,948
$994,235,492
$890,105,353
$6,095,004,799
$1,079,447,919
$38,233,646,035
$4,257,401,529
$497,688,120
$6,951,871,463
$1,912,258,289
$2,414,290,376
$12,331,093,492
$1,070,068,086
$1,764,679,001
$361,464,923
$3,315,781,820
$16,431,615,083
$736,059,531
$662,374,158
$4,645,841,966
$4,524,507,861
$804,414,021
$4,938,282,500
$285,861,925

$1,901,262,160
$1,250,000,000
$2,822,399,972
$1,250,000,000
$15,321,284,928
$2,233,011,164
$1,382,477,973
$1,250,000,000
$494,286,255
$8,328,221,072
$4,117,018,751
$1,250,000,000
$1,250,000,000
$4,913,633,437
$2,610,489,557
$1,250,000,000
$1,250,000,000
$1,732,387,747
$1,802,619,343
$1,250,000,000
$2,344,276,754
$2,672,641,383
$3,872,510,075
$2,186,827,321
$1,250,000,000
$2,379,853,017
$1,250,000,000
$1,250,000,000
$1,250,000,000
$1,250,000,000
$3,444,163,690
$1,250,000,000
$7,543,325,288
$4,066,866,178
$1,250,000,000
$4,532,572,912
$1,534,357,612
$1,635,472,404
$4,964,107,464
$1,250,000,000
$1,996,468,642
$1,250,000,000
$2,648,084,890
$11,243,461,411
$1,250,000,000
$1,250,000,000
$3,309,738,321
$2,952,755,793
$1,250,000,000
$2,257,710,742
$1,250,000,000

$5,916,249,346
$2,736,590,495
$11,847,938,525
$6,218,781,427
$69,070,282,147
$7,570,342,628
$6,476,157,934
$2,752,082,307
$2,546,314,380
$22,801,759,421
$11,446,959,813
$2,751,949,624
$2,664,507,024
$17,909,607,470
$11,754,859,009
$4,530,055,077
$3,155,097,065
$9,701,371,130
$9,417,341,203
$3,037,971,916
$9,325,584,286
$12,217,643,105
$15,565,996,181
$9,497,766,494
$5,261,296,447
$9,178,940,304
$2,676,732,837
$2,363,354,311
$4,215,228,457
$2,588,725,312
$12,429,103,971
$5,278,527,201
$47,006,860,299
$13,010,925,161
$2,018,263,505
$19,763,452,549
$4,478,933,040
$8,315,054,351
$22,454,949,589
$2,785,215,872
$6,461,641,351
$1,784,232,153
$9,177,474,833
$33,175,745,060
$2,994,439,740
$2,183,773,750
$7,947,500,918
$10,465,713,344
$4,200,454,342
$9,353,513,360
$1,567,569,341

$1,207
$3,741
$1,628
$2,061
$1,748
$1,315
$1,816
$2,826
$3,608
$1,062
$1,078
$1,944
$1,491
$1,413
$1,746
$1,436
$1,083
$2,171
$2,026
$2,260
$1,543
$1,773
$1,559
$1,684
$1,768
$1,496
$2,504
$1,222
$1,369
$1,904
$1,399
$2,517
$2,416
$1,241
$2,648
$1,691
$1,132
$1,971
$1,754
$2,629
$1,255
$2,017
$1,344
$1,144

$934
$3,500

$931
$1,374
$2,344
$1,606
$2,709

$3,896
$14,445
$3,773
$5,082
$5,497
$5,230
$7,383
$23,100
$22,483
$3,028
$2,903
$22,290
$6,477
$5,549
$4,692
$8,207
$5,018
$7,102
$4,988
$12,192
$6,655
$14,487
$7,268
$9,123
$3,495
$4,258
$14,757
$7,732
$3,678
$18,127
$5,298
$6,495
$7,409
$3,715
$21,884
$6,113
$2,917
$5,453
$7,076
$29,140
$3,825
$15,569
$3,911
$2,255
$4,416
$49,546
$4,608
$6,099
$11,457
$7,103
$20,714

Notes: The CARES Act allocates $3 billion for the United States territories and the District of Columbia. While the legislation does not provide further detail on how funding will be allocated within this

pool, for the purposes of this analysis, we estimate the D.C. allocation proportionately based on population. As a result, we project that D.C. will receive an allocation below the minimum of $1.25 billion
that applies to the 50 states. Bolded states are projected to receive the minimum CARES Act allocation ($1.25 billion) regardless of population. Virginia expanded in 2019; it is excluded from summary
analysis because of a lack of data on expansion expenditures and new uninsured rate.

Data: “State Health Compare,” State Health Access Data Assistance Center (SHADAC), n.d.; “State Population Totals and Components of Change: 2010-2019,” U.S. Census Bureau, last updated Dec.
30, 2019; “Standard Projections — Population,” World Population Prospects 2019, United Nations Department of Economic and Social Affairs, 2019; "Medicaid CMS-64 New Adult Group Expenditure,”
Data.Medicaid.gov, n.d.; and Manatt analysis of the CARES Act.
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