This appendix is supplemental to a Commonwealth Fund publication: Cindy Mann, "The COVID-19 Crisis Is Giving States That Haven't Expanded Medicaid New Reasons to Reconsider," *To the Point* (blog), Commonwealth Fund, Apr. 15, 2020, https://www.commonwealthfund.org/blog/2020/covid-19-crisis-giving-states-havent-expanded-medicaid-new-reasons-reconsider.

Appendix. State Detail on CARES Act Allocation

	Medicaid expansion	Total population (2019)	Uninsured population (2018)	Medicaid expenditures (FY 2018)			CARES Act	Total federal dollars (Federal Medicaid +	Federal Medicaid + CARES Act dollars per	CARES Act allocation per uninsured
				Total	Federal	State	allocation	CARES Act)	person	person
United States	N/A	328,239,523	28,482,894	\$606,353,567,913	\$374,556,543,149	\$231,797,024,764	\$139,494,286,255	\$514,050,829,404	\$1,566	\$4,897
Alabama	Ν	4,903,185	487,981	\$5,598,446,161	\$4,014,987,186	\$1,583,458,975	\$1,901,262,160	\$5,916,249,346	\$1,207	\$3,896
Alaska	Υ	731,545	86,533	\$2,077,801,564	\$1,486,590,495	\$591,211,069	\$1,250,000,000	\$2,736,590,495	\$3,741	\$14,445
Arizona	Υ	7,278,717	747,981	\$11,769,148,554	\$9,025,538,553	\$2,743,610,001	\$2,822,399,972	\$11,847,938,525	\$1,628	\$3,773
Arkansas	Υ	3,017,804	245,968	\$6,400,395,959	\$4,968,781,427	\$1,431,614,532	\$1,250,000,000	\$6,218,781,427	\$2,061	\$5,082
California	Υ	39,512,223	2,787,185	\$89,944,234,437	\$53,748,997,219	\$36,195,237,218	\$15,321,284,928	\$69,070,282,147	\$1,748	\$5,497
Colorado	Υ	5,758,736	426,942	\$9,229,483,228	\$5,337,331,464	\$3,892,151,764	\$2,233,011,164	\$7,570,342,628	\$1,315	\$5,230
Connecticut	Υ	3,565,287	187,260	\$8,579,843,222	\$5,093,679,961	\$3,486,163,261	\$1,382,477,973	\$6,476,157,934	\$1,816	\$7,383
Delaware	Υ	973,764	54,113	\$2,318,701,942	\$1,502,082,307	\$816,619,635	\$1,250,000,000	\$2,752,082,307	\$2,826	\$23,100
Dist. of Columbia	Υ	705,749	21,985	\$2,780,196,617	\$2,052,028,125	\$728,168,492	\$494,286,255	\$2,546,314,380	\$3,608	\$22,483
Florida	Ν	21,477,737	2,750,644	\$23,376,959,055	\$14,473,538,349	\$8,903,420,706	\$8,328,221,072	\$22,801,759,421	\$1,062	\$3,028
Georgia	Ν	10,617,423	1,418,224	\$10,668,670,815	\$7,329,941,062	\$3,338,729,753	\$4,117,018,751	\$11,446,959,813	\$1,078	\$2,903
Hawaii	Υ	1,415,872	56,078	\$2,282,099,880	\$1,501,949,624	\$780,150,256	\$1,250,000,000	\$2,751,949,624	\$1,944	\$22,290
Idaho	Υ	1,787,065	192,984	\$1,985,771,835	\$1,414,507,024	\$571,264,811	\$1,250,000,000	\$2,664,507,024	\$1,491	\$6,477
Illinois	Υ	12,671,821	885,501	\$22,315,492,565	\$12,995,974,033	\$9,319,518,532	\$4,913,633,437	\$17,909,607,470	\$1,413	\$5,549
Indiana	Υ	6,732,219	556,402	\$12,791,473,122	\$9,144,369,452	\$3,647,103,670	\$2,610,489,557	\$11,754,859,009	\$1,746	\$4,692
Iowa	Υ	3,155,070	152,316	\$5,005,002,467	\$3,280,055,077	\$1,724,947,390	\$1,250,000,000	\$4,530,055,077	\$1,436	\$8,207
Kansas	N	2,913,314	249,117	\$3,470,336,943	\$1,905,097,065	\$1,565,239,878	\$1,250,000,000	\$3,155,097,065	\$1,083	\$5,018
Kentucky	Υ	4,467,673	243,918	\$10,192,341,552	\$7,968,983,383	\$2,223,358,169	\$1,732,387,747	\$9,701,371,130	\$2,171	\$7,102
Louisiana	Υ	4,648,794	361,415	\$10,648,405,279	\$7,614,721,860	\$3,033,683,419	\$1,802,619,343	\$9,417,341,203	\$2,026	\$4,988
Maine	Υ	1,344,212	102,523	\$2,774,730,780	\$1,787,971,916	\$986,758,864	\$1,250,000,000	\$3,037,971,916	\$2,260	\$12,192
Maryland	Υ	6,045,680	352,265	\$11,510,733,833	\$6,981,307,532	\$4,529,426,301	\$2,344,276,754	\$9,325,584,286	\$1,543	\$6,655
Massachusetts	Υ	6,892,503	184,488	\$17,407,502,431	\$9,545,001,722	\$7,862,500,709	\$2,672,641,383	\$12,217,643,105	\$1,773	\$14,487
Michigan	Υ	9,986,857	532,781	\$16,413,947,464	\$11,693,486,106	\$4,720,461,358	\$3,872,510,075	\$15,565,996,181	\$1,559	\$7,268
Minnesota	Υ	5,639,632	239,702	\$12,883,636,296	\$7,310,939,173	\$5,572,697,123	\$2,186,827,321	\$9,497,766,494	\$1,684	\$9,123
Mississippi	N	2,976,149	357,613	\$5,295,631,641	\$4,011,296,447	\$1,284,335,194	\$1,250,000,000	\$5,261,296,447	\$1,768	\$3,495
Missouri	N	6,137,428	558,942	\$10,451,425,627	\$6,799,087,287	\$3,652,338,340	\$2,379,853,017	\$9,178,940,304	\$1,496	\$4,258
Montana	Υ	1,068,778	84,704	\$1,839,106,491	\$1,426,732,837	\$412,373,654	\$1,250,000,000	\$2,676,732,837	\$2,504	\$14,757
Nebraska	N	1,934,408	161,658	\$2,115,842,259	\$1,113,354,311	\$1,002,487,948	\$1,250,000,000	\$2,363,354,311	\$1,222	\$7,732
Nevada	Υ	3,080,156	339,824	\$3,959,463,949	\$2,965,228,457	\$994,235,492	\$1,250,000,000	\$4,215,228,457	\$1,369	\$3,678
New Hampshire	Υ	1,359,711	68,958	\$2,228,830,665	\$1,338,725,312	\$890,105,353	\$1,250,000,000	\$2,588,725,312	\$1,904	\$18,127
New Jersey	Y	8,882,190	650,105	\$15,079,945,080	\$8.984.940.281	\$6,095,004,799	\$3,444,163,690	\$12,429,103,971	\$1,399	\$5,298
New Mexico	Υ	2,096,829	192,443	\$5,107,975,120	\$4,028,527,201	\$1,079,447,919	\$1,250,000,000	\$5,278,527,201	\$2,517	\$6,495
New York	Y	19,453,561	1.018.072	\$77,697,181,046	\$39,463,535,011	\$38,233,646,035	\$7,543,325,288	\$47,006,860,299	\$2,416	\$7,409
North Carolina	N	10,488,084	1,094,709	\$13,201,460,512	\$8,944,058,983	\$4,257,401,529	\$4,066,866,178	\$13,010,925,161	\$1,241	\$3,715
North Dakota	Υ	762,062	57,120	\$1,265,951,625	\$768,263,505	\$497,688,120	\$1,250,000,000	\$2,018,263,505	\$2,648	\$21,884
Ohio	Y	11,689,100	741,515	\$22,182,751,100	\$15,230,879,637	\$6,951,871,463	\$4,532,572,912	\$19,763,452,549	\$1,691	\$6,113
Oklahoma	N	3,956,971	526,015	\$4,856,833,717	\$2,944,575,428	\$1,912,258,289	\$1,534,357,612	\$4,478,933,040	\$1,132	\$2,917
Oregon	Y	4,217,737	299,909	\$9,093,872,323	\$6,679,581,947	\$2,414,290,376	\$1,635,472,404	\$8,315,054,351	\$1,971	\$5,453
Pennsylvania	Y	12,801,989	701,583	\$29,821,935,617	\$17,490,842,125	\$12,331,093,492	\$4,964,107,464	\$22,454,949,589	\$1,754	\$7,076
Rhode Island	Y	1,059,361	42,896	\$2,605,283,958	\$1,535,215,872	\$1,070,068,086	\$1,250,000,000	\$2,785,215,872	\$2,629	\$29,140
South Carolina	N	5,148,714	521,960	\$6,229,851,710	\$4,465,172,709	\$1,764,679,001	\$1,996,468,642	\$6,461,641,351	\$1,255	\$3,825
South Dakota	N	884,659	80,286	\$895,697,076	\$534,232,153	\$361,464,923	\$1,250,000,000	\$1,784,232,153	\$2,017	\$15,569
Tennessee	N	6,829,174	677,096	\$9,845,171,763	\$6,529,389,943	\$3,315,781,820	\$2,648,084,890	\$9,177,474,833	\$1,344	\$3,911
Texas	N	28,995,881	4,985,119	\$38,363,898,732	\$21,932,283,649	\$16,431,615,083	\$11,243,461,411	\$33,175,745,060	\$1,144	\$2,255
Utah	Y	3,205,958	283,087	\$2,480,499,271	\$1,744,439,740	\$736,059,531	\$1,250,000,000	\$2,994,439,740	\$934	\$4,416
Vermont	Y	623,989	25,229	\$1,596,147,908	\$933,773,750	\$662,374,158	\$1,250,000,000	\$2,183,773,750	\$3,500	\$49,546
	Y					\$4,645,841,966	\$3,309,738,321			
Virginia	Y	8,535,519	718,278	\$9,283,604,563	\$4,637,762,597 \$7,512,057,551			\$7,947,500,918	\$931 \$1.37 <i>1</i>	\$4,608 \$6,099
Washington West Virginia	Y	7,614,893	484,164	\$12,037,465,412	\$7,512,957,551	\$4,524,507,861	\$2,952,755,793	\$10,465,713,344	\$1,374 \$2.344	
West Virginia		1,792,147	109,099	\$3,754,868,363	\$2,950,454,342	\$804,414,021	\$1,250,000,000	\$4,200,454,342	\$2,344	\$11,457
Wisconsin	N	5,822,434	317,857	\$12,034,085,118	\$7,095,802,618	\$4,938,282,500	\$2,257,710,742	\$9,353,513,360	\$1,606	\$7,103
Wyoming	N	578,759	60,347	\$603,431,266	\$317,569,341	\$285,861,925	\$1,250,000,000	\$1,567,569,341	\$2,709	\$20,714

Notes: The CARES Act allocates \$3 billion for the United States territories and the District of Columbia. While the legislation does not provide further detail on how funding will be allocated within this pool, for the purposes of this analysis, we estimate the D.C. allocation proportionately based on population. As a result, we project that D.C. will receive an allocation below the minimum of \$1.25 billion that applies to the 50 states. **Bolded states** are projected to receive the minimum CARES Act allocation (\$1.25 billion) regardless of population. *Virginia* expanded in 2019; it is excluded from summary analysis because of a lack of data on expansion expenditures and new uninsured rate.

Data: "State Health Compare," State Health Access Data Assistance Center (SHADAC), n.d.; "State Population Totals and Components of Change: 2010–2019," U.S. Census Bureau, last updated Dec. 30, 2019; "Standard Projections — Population," World Population Prospects 2019, United Nations Department of Economic and Social Affairs, 2019; "Medicaid CMS-64 New Adult Group Expenditure," Data. Medicaid.gov, n.d.; and Manatt analysis of the CARES Act.

commonwealthfund.org To the Point, April 2020